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CD1 S18/2003 Target Decision Date:25th December 2018
Committee Date:15th January 2019

Applicant Mr Stephen Wildmore  21 Village Streets Frognall Lincolnshire 
PE6 8RS

Agent Sharman Architecture  Oak Barn Willow Drove Borough Fen 
Peterborough

Proposal Erection of single storey side and rear extensions, and detached 
garage

Location 21 Village Streets Frognall Lincolnshire PE6 8RS  
Application Type Householder
Parish(es) Deeping St James Parish Council

Reason for Referral to 
Committee

Called in by Cllr Judy Stevens on the grounds of impact on the 
street scene, on neighbouring properties, overdevelopment and 
previous refusal for garage in similar position

Recommendation That the application is:- Approved conditionally
Report Author Craig Dickinson - Assistant Planning Officer

01476 406080 Ext: 6485
C.Dickinson@southkesteven.gov.uk

Report Reviewed By Sylvia Bland - Head of Development Management
01476 406080 Ext: 6388
S.Bland@southkesteven.gov.uk
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1.0 Description of site

1.1 The site comprises a two storey detached dwelling situated on a corner plot with a large garden. 
The dwelling is built from red brick with a cream render to the front at ground floor level, brown 
concrete tile roof and white uPVC windows and doors. It has previously been extended by way of 
a flat roofed single storey side extension. The site is bounded by timber fencing to the east and 
north sides where the application adjoins other residential properties. There is an existing thick 
high hedge which is located adjacent to the highway, enclosing the south and west boundaries 
and the garden of the property. To the front of the site is an unauthorised storage container 
currently being used as an outbuilding. Across the road is open land in agricultural use.

2.0 Description of proposal

2.1 The proposal relates to the erection of a large single storey side extension forming a living room 
and a smaller rear single storey rear extension forming a utility room extension. A detached 
garage is proposed to the front of the property. The side extension and garage would be 
constructed in facing materials to match the existing house with concrete roof tiles. The rear 
extension would have a GPR flat roof in line with the existing side extension. The existing hedge 
would be retained together with the planting of a new section of hedge to enclose the proposed 
garage.

2.2 A previous application for the erection of a prefabricated concrete detached garage, removal of 
the existing hedge and erection of 1.8m high fencing was refused permission on the grounds that 

"The proposed garage, by reason of size, design, materials and siting, would have a detrimental 
impact on the visual amenities of the site and street scene through the introduction of a large 
outbuilding forward of the dwelling, occupying a prominent visual location. The proposed fencing 
would replace the existing hedge which provides a rural boundary to the site with an overly 
suburban timber fence with concrete posts, to the detriment of the semi-rural character of the site 
and street scene. The application is therefore deemed contrary to guidance contained in the 
National Planning Policy Framework (chapter 7) and policy EN1 of the adopted South Kesteven 
Core Strategy with no other material planning consideration to indicate that the application should 
be determined otherwise."

3.0 Relevant History

Reference Proposal Decision Date
S15/3309 Erection of detached garage and 

installation of fencing
Refused 23/03/2016

4.0 Policy Considerations

4.1 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
Section 9 - Promoting sustainable transport
Section 12 - Achieving well-designed places

4.2 South Kesteven District Council Core Strategy
Policy EN1 - Protection and Enhancement

5.0 Representations Received

Parish Council Deeping St James Parish Council object to planning 
application S18/2003 on the grounds that the detached 
garage is in front to the building line and will impact on the 
street scene. In making this objection Deeping St James 
Parish Council refers to South Kesteven District Council's 
decision to refuse permission for a similar application at the 
same site on 23 March 2016 (S15/3309) stating that, quote, 
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'the proposed garage by reason of size, design, materials and 
siting, would have a detrimental impact on the visual 
amenities of the site and street scene through the introduction 
of a large outbuilding forward of the dwelling, occupying a 
prominent visual location' unquote.

LCC Highways & SuDS 
Support

No objections.

6.0 Representations as a Result of Publicity

6.1 This application has been advertised in accordance with the Council's Statement of Community 
Involvement and 4 letters of representation have been received.  The points raised can be 
summarised as follows:

1. Objection to single storey rear extension due to potential loss of light and enclosing of 
neighbours’ garden

2. Objection to front garage due to being forward of the building line and potential impact on 
the character of the streetscene

3. Objection to side extension due to impact on the streetscene, loss of light to neighbours, 
being visually imposing and out of character with the area

6.2 Objection was also raised regarding loss of a private view, however, this is not a material 
planning consideration.

7.0 Evaluation

7.1 Impact on the character and appearance of the area

7.1.1 Objections were received from neighbours and the Parish Council with regard to the potential 
impact on the character of the streetscene and the wider area as a result of the proposal, 
particularly in relation to the proposed detached garage.

7.1.2 First, the proposed flat roofed rear extension is very minor in size, almost completely obscured 
from public view by the host dwelling and neighbour properties. It is considered that it would 
cause no significant impact on the character and appearance of the area.

7.1.3 Secondly, the proposed side extension would project 7.3m from the side wall of the dwelling, with 
2.5m high eaves and a 4.4m high ridge. It would be built from materials to match the host 
dwelling. 

7.1.4 The matching materials of the proposed extension would help to integrate the extension into the 
fabric of the host dwelling, and as the palette along this side of Village Streets is quite consistent, 
it would also integrate it into the surrounding area. The extension would neither extend forward of 
the existing property nor the neighbouring property at 23 Village Streets. 

7.1.5 Thirdly, the proposed detached garage would project beyond the front elevation of the 
dwellinghouse by approximately 1m. It would be 6.3m in length, 4.5m in width with an eaves 
height of 2.5m and a ridge of 3.8m high. In comparison with the detached garage that was 
refused in 2015; the proposed garage is 0.5m shorter in width, 0.3m longer in length and with a 
ridge 0.6m higher than that which was previously refused.

7.1.6 It is proposed to be perpendicular to the front elevation of the dwelling, with the boundary hedge 
altered and replanted to return to its west side.

7.1.7 It is considered that the steeper roof pitch of the proposed garage with matching tiles is more 
appropriate to the area, as it would be more in keeping with the existing house than the shallow 
roof pitch of the prefabricated garage that was previously refused permission. If approved, the 
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garage would be seen in conjunction with but subordinate in height and size to the proposed 
single storey side extension. 

7.1.8 Given that both the side extension and detached garage would be a single storey in height, the 
substantial hedge the along the front and side boundaries would screen the additions to the 
property thus reducing their visual impact in the street scene. As the existing hedge acts as a 
visual end stop for this section of Village Streets, the proposed garage would not block any 
established views through the village.

7.1.9 There are significant differences between the current proposals and the previously refused 
garage. For example, it now includes extensions to the house, the garage would be of a 
traditional construction and the hedge would be retained. There is no proposal for a boundary 
fence. 

7.1.10 It is considered appropriate to condition the existing hedging remain in perpetuity to ensure that 
the semi-rural character of the site is preserved and to reduce the visual impact of the garage 
and extension.

7.1.11 The existing storage container is not shown on the proposed plans and is an unattractive feature 
within the site. This structure is currently unauthorised and is being used as an outbuilding. As 
such, it is considered reasonable to attach a condition that it is removed from the site within 1 
month following the completion of the garage. 

7.1.12 While it is acknowledged that the proposed garage would be forward of the dwellinghouse, it is 
not considered to be an incongruous addition to the street scene by virtue of its siting, design and 
materials, and the mitigating effect of existing boundary hedging. The proposed extensions to the 
house would not have an adverse impact on the character of the area on account of their siting 
within the plot and relationship with neighbouring properties. Taking the above into account, it is 
considered that the proposal would be in keeping with the host dwelling, streetscene and 
surrounding context, in accordance with the NPPF Sections 12 and 16, and Policy EN1 of the 
South Kesteven Core Strategy.

7.2 Impact on the neighbours' residential amenities

7.2.1 Objection was received with regard to loss of light as result of the rear extension. It is considered 
that due to its single storey flat-roofed nature that it would not overshadow or visually dominate 
any neighbour properties. It would be 2.8m deep and set back 1m from the side boundary with 19 
Village Streets.

7.2.2 The proposed side extension would run parallel to the black gable elevation of the neighbouring 
property at 23 Village Streets. Notwithstanding objection from neighbours, it is considered that 
because of its location, away from neighbours' primary amenity spaces and windows, and single 
storey height; that it would not unacceptably impact on the neighbours' residential amenities.

7.2.3 The proposal is therefore considered acceptable in this respect, in accordance with the NPPF 
Section 12 and Policy EN1 of the South Kesteven Core Strategy.

7.3 Highway issues

7.3.1 The proposal would ensure that adequate parking and manoeuvring space is retained within the 
driveway area. Lincolnshire County Council Highways were consulted as part of this application 
and returned no objections to the proposal in terms of highways safety.

7.3.2 The proposal is therefore acceptable in this respect, in accordance with the NPPF Section 9 and 
Policy SP3 of the South Kesteven Core Strategy.
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8.0 Crime and Disorder

8.1 It is considered that the proposal would not result in any significant crime and disorder 
implications.

9.0 Human Rights Implications

9.1 Articles 6 (Rights to fair decision making) and Article 8 (Right to private family life and home) of 
the Human Rights Act have been taken into account in making this recommendation.

9.2 It is considered that no relevant Article of that act will be breached.

10.0 Conclusion

10.1 Taking the above into account, it is considered that the proposal is appropriate for its context and 
is in accordance with the NPPF (Sections 9 and 12) and Policy EN1 of the South Kesteven Core 
Strategy subject to the conditions below.

RECOMMENDATION: that the development is Approved subject to the following conditions

Time Limit for Commencement

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission.

Reason: In order that the development is commenced in a timely manner, as set out in Section 91 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

Approved Plans

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following list of 
approved plans:

i.  Proposed elevations - dwg no. SW/11/A - received 08/10/18
ii. Proposed ground floor plan - dwg no. SW/10A - 08/10/18
Unless otherwise required by another condition of this permission.
     
Reason: To define the permission and for the avoidance of doubt.

Before the Development is Occupied

3 The storage container located in the front garden shall cease to be used and be removed within 1 
calendar month following the substantial completion of the approved detached garage.

Reason: The storage container is unauthorised and is currently used for temporary storage, and 
once the detached garage has been completed should be removed in the interest of visual amenity 
in accordance with Policy EN1 of the adopted South Kesteven Core Strategy (July 2010).

4 Before any part of the development hereby permitted is occupied/brought into use, the external 
elevations shall have been completed using only the materials stated in the planning application 
forms unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and in accordance with Policy 
EN1 of the adopted South Kesteven Core Strategy (July 2010).
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5 Before any construction work above ground is commenced, details of the new boundary hedge 
planting shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Details shall include: 

i.  planting plans;
ii. written specifications (including cultivation and other operations 
associatedwithhedgeestablishment); 
iii. schedules of plants, noting species, plant sizes and proposed numbers/densities where 
appropriate; 

Reason: Soft landscaping and tree planting make an important contribution to the development and 
its assimilation with its surroundings and in accordance with Policy EN1 of the adopted South 
Kesteven Core Strategy (July 2010).

Ongoing Conditions

6 The new section of boundary hedge shall be planted in the first planting season following the 
substantial completion of the approved garage, and shall be allowed to grow to a height of at least 
2m. The hedge shall be retained as such thereafter unless the garage is removed.

Reason: In the interests of preserving the rural character of the village, in accordance with Policy 
EN1 of the adopted South Kesteven Core Strategy (July 2010).

Standard Note(s) to Applicant:

1 In reaching the decision the Council has worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner by determining the application without undue delay. As such it is considered that the 
decision is in accordance with paras 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework.
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Location Plan

Block Plan
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Elevations


